

1/27667/2024



भारत सरकार/ Government of India
खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines



Jabalpur

To,

Shri Satyendra Kumar Sharma (Agent –Mines),
M/s Jaiprakash Associates Limited
P.O. Jaypeenagar,
Jaypee Rewa Plant
District – Rewa (M.P.) – 486450
Email: satyak.sharma@jalindia.co.in,
jrp.mines@jalindia.co.in

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Naubasta Limestone Mine (Mine Code 38MPR33003) over an extent of 460.31 hectares situated in village Nowbasata, District Rewa of Madhya Pradesh State.

Sir,

The undersigned inspected your mine on 09/02/2024 in the presence of Shri S.K.Sharma (Mines Agent) other mines officials. The latest Review of Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide letter No. MP/Rewa/Limestone/RMP-21/19-20 dated 18.12.2019 incorporating proposal of working from 2019-20 to 2023-24. Following provisions of MCDR 2017 (as amended up to 3rd November, 2021) were found violated in your mines at the time of inspection.

Rule No.	Proposal/ Rule Position	Nature of Violation
11(1)	In 2022-23, the proposal for top soil generation was 40863 cum.	In 2022-23, top soil generated was very less i.e. 300cum
	In 2022-23, the proposal for overburden generation was 170271 cum.	In 2022-23, the Overburden quantity generated was very less i.e., 800 cum
	In 2022-23, ROM production proposed was 939553 tones	In 2022-23, actual ROM production was less i.e., 352512 tones.
	In 2022-23, the proposed waste quantity for backfilling was 24734 cum over 0.27 Ha.	In 2022-23, no backfilling was done.

02. Non-compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR, 2017 may lead to the suspension of mining operations under the provisions of rules 11(2) of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
03. Further, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offense punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
04. You are therefore advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Sudip Ranjan Mazumdar)
Senior Mining Geologist
For Regional Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded to:

01. The Director, Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhawan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Jail Road, Bhopal (M.P.) for kind information.
02. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for kind information.

Yours faithfully,

(Sudip Ranjan Mazumdar)
Senior Mining Geologist
For Regional Controller of Mines